

*Defendant:* European Commission

**Re:**

Application for annulment of the refusal to pay compensation for the harm allegedly suffered by the applicant as a result of his having been retired, together with a claim for damages.

**Operative part of the order**

1. *The action is dismissed as manifestly inadmissible.*
2. *Mr Marcuccio is ordered to pay his own costs.*

---

**Action brought on 24 September 2012 — ZZ v Commission**

(Case F-101/12)

(2013/C 147/69)

*Language of the case: French*

**Parties**

*Applicant:* ZZ (represented by: D. Abreu Caldas, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis, É. Marchal and S. Orlandi, lawyers)

*Defendant:* European Commission

**Subject-matter and description of the proceedings**

Annulment of the decision to withdraw the offer of transfer of pension rights accepted by the applicant and to replace it with another, calculated on the basis of the new GIP.

**Form of order sought**

- Declare Article 9 of the General Implementing Provisions of Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations unlawful;
- Annul the decision of 21 June 2011 annulling and replacing the offer of transfer of pension rights accepted on 28 July 2010;

- Annul the decision of 21 June 2011 to apply the parameters set out in the General Implementing Provisions of Article 11(2) of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations of 3 March 2011 to the applicant's application for transfer of pension rights;

- Order the European Commission to pay the costs.

---

**Action brought on 13 December 2012 — ZZ v Parliament**

(Case F-150/12)

(2013/C 147/70)

*Language of the case: German*

**Parties**

*Applicant:* ZZ (represented by: G. Maximini, lawyer)

*Defendant:* European Parliament

**Subject-matter and description of the proceedings**

Application for annulment of the defendant's decision refusing payment to the applicant of part of the resettlement allowance and reimbursement of certain travel expenses.

**Form of order sought**

- Annul the defendant's decision of 29 March 2012 in so far as the applicant was thereby refused payment of the second half of the resettlement allowance under Article 6 of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations and full reimbursement of travel expenses under Article 7 of Annex VII;
- order the defendant to pay to the applicant the second half of the resettlement allowance in the amount of a further month's basic salary, together with full travel expenses to his place of origin, on account of the termination of the applicant's service, in respect of the applicant, his wife and his severely disabled son who lives with the applicant;
- order the defendant to pay the costs of the proceedings and all necessary expenses incurred by the applicant.